Canon

imagePROGRAF
Media Configuration Tool Guide

For Macintosh

Contents
Before YOU BeQiN ... ii
B Compatible PriNtErs .......oovvieeceee e ——— ii
B Drivers Applicable with Media Configuration ToOl ...........ccccceiiiiiiii i, ii
HOW 0 USE ThiS GUIAE ......eviiieeiiiiiiie ettt ettt e e et e e e et ee e e e e e e e e e e ii
[ OTo]NV7=T o1 i o] o - T PRI i
B BUtton NOTAIONS ..o e e e ii
I = Lo =T o PRI ii
B Request 10 OUI CUSIOMEIS.......ceiiiiiiiiiiceieee e iii
Chapter 1 Installing and Starting the Media Configuration Tool...............ccccccoeenne 1-1
Operating ENVIFONMENT ... e e e e e e e e ntae e e e e nneeas 1-1
INstallation ProCeAUIES .........oooiieee et e e e e 1-1
Procedures for UniNStalling............eeiiiiiiiiiie et 1-3
Starting the Media Configuration TOOI ............ccuuiiieiiiii e 1-5
Chapter 2 Functions of the Media Configuration Tool..............ccccceeiiiiiiiiiiieeee e 2-1
The Functions of the Media Configuration ToOl.............ccccciiiiiiiiie e 2-1
B Replacing all of the printer and printer driver media information at once .................. 2-1
B Adding user defined media types to the printer and printer driver media menus ...... 2-1
B Detailed Settings of Media Properties ...........ccceiiciiiire i 2-2
B Customizing the printer and printer driver media type menu............oooooiiiicn. 2-2
Outline of the Media Configuration Tool FUNCLONS............ccooiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 2-2
B The Media Configuration Tool Main SCre€n ........cc..eeveiiiiiiiie e 2-2
B Wizard SCreen CONtENT .......oiiiiiiiee et e e e e et e e e e enraeeeeean 2-4
Chapter 3 Updating Media Information File .......................c 3-1
Select the Media Information File ............ccuiiiiiiiiiiie e e 3-1
Select Printer to Update.............uvviiiiiiiiii e 3-3
Check What Is to be Updated.............oooiiiiiiiee e 3-4
Chapter 4 Adding Media TYPES.....cuviiiiiiiiiiiieeiieeeeeeeeeee ettt a e 4-1
Select Printer t0 be AdAEd.........ooo o 4-1
INPUE MEAIa NAME ..o e e e e e e e e e e aaaeaaes 4-3
INPUL Media Properti€s. .......ccooi i e e e e e e e e e 4-4
(03 g T=T o7 QX Lo 11 o o H PR ERS 4-9
Chapter 5 Editing Media TYPES......ccuuuiiiiiieiieeiieee et 5-1
Select Printer to be EdIited ..........cooiiiiiiiiiee e 5-1
Edit Media Ty P ...ttt e e e e e e et a e e e e e e e e 5-2
X e Index-1



Before You Begin

imagePROGRAF Media Configuration Tool (known below as the Media Configuration Tool) is
software to store media information when media (media types) supported by the printer have
been added. It offers functions for users familiar with media and printers.

This document contains an outline and information on settings for the Media Configuration Tool
version used in Macintosh.

This document also explains how to use Media Configuration Tool in Mac OS. Refer to
“imagePROGRAF Media Configuration Tool Guide For Windows”, for information on how to use
Media Configuration Tool in a Windows environment.

The printer types and range represented for this driver are as follows.

B Compatible Printers
Canon Large Format Printer W6400
Canon Large Format Printer W8400

B Drivers Applicable with Media Configuration Tool

Canon imagePROGRAF Printer Driver 2005 (Mac OS 8.6/9.x/X 10.2 or Later)
imagePROGRAF Print Plug-In for Photoshop (Mac OS 8.6/9.x/X 10.2 or Later)

How to Use This Guide

B Conventions

The following marks are used to alert you about safety, handling precautions and limitations,
cautions, and other important information.

mm Describes important points and limitations you should follow during
operation. Read and obey this information to avoid problems caused by

incorrect procedures.

Provides helpful hints and tips for reference during operation. We recommend
that you read and obey this information.

% Note

B Button Notations
The following names are used for buttons in this guide.

e Buttons on the computer screen appear in bold text.

Example: Click OK.
Click the Set button.

B Trademarks

Canon, the Canon logo, and imagePROGRAF are trademarks or registered trademarks of
CANON INC.

Apple, Macintosh and Mac OS are registered trademarks or trademarks of Apple Computer,
Inc.

Microsoft® and Windows® are registered trademarks of the Microsoft Corporation in United
States and other countries.

Any other company name and product name are company trademarks or registered
trademarks.



Media Configuration Tool Guide REE{eIEA(eIVE= el

Bl Request to Our Customers
e Unauthorized transfer or duplication of all or any part of this document is prohibited.
* The content of this document is subject to change without notice.

o Every effort has been made to ensure that the information contained in this guide is correct.
If any error or omission is found, contact us directly or an authorized Canon representative.

e Canon is not responsible for any damages, direct or indirect, arising from or related to the
use of this software.

Copyright© 2005 CANON INC. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.



Chapter 1 Installing and Starting the Media
Configuration Tool

The explanation below is on the operating environment and installation procedures for the
Media Configuration Tool.

Operating Environment

You can use the Media Configuration Tool in the following environments.

Compatible Operating System e Mac OS 8.6/9.x
e Mac OS X (10.2 or later)
Software that requires installation e Canon imagePROGRAF Printer Driver

2005 (known below as imagePROGRAF
Printer Driver)
¢ GARO Printmonitor

GARO Printmonitor is stored on the User Software CD-ROM and is installed
automatically together with the imagePROGRAF Printer Driver.

% Note

Installation Procedures

Start the User Software CD-ROM included with the printer, and follow procedures below to
install the Media Configuration Tool.

(W “important

1. Insert the User Software CD-ROM in the CD-ROM drive.
2. Open the GARO Installer for X icon in the User Software CD-ROM.

Install the imagePROGRAF Printer Driver before installing the Media
Configuration Tool.

\ 2
GARO Installer for X

/ The “X” icon is the OS version you are using. Select the icon of the relevant
Note version.

3. With the Mac OS X input the administrator name and password, and click OK.
Authenticate

GARO Installer for X requires that you type
1 your password.
iy,

[y

Name:

Password: sesss

E] Details
@ (Cancel )

% With Mac OS 9.x go to step 4.
Note

1-1



Media Configuration Tool Guide EeElICaERhSeElRERESERilleRulRV I IENell il Vi1 M el

4. After you have read the software User’s Licensing Agreement, click the Accept button.
“

ICANOMN SOFTWARE LICENCE AGREEMENT

IMPORTANT-READ THIS AGREEMENT BEFORE INSTALLING THE SOFTWARE CONTAINED IN THIS DISK. BY
INSTALLING THE SOFTWARE CONTAINED IN THIS DISK, YOU ARE DEEMED TO AGREE TO BE BOUND BY THIS
IAGREEMENT.

This legal document is a license agreement between you and Canon Inc.{"Canon').

BY INSTALLING THE SOFTWARE CONTAINED IN THIS DISK (THE "SOFTWARE"), YOU ARE DEEMED TO AGREE
IO BE BOUND BY THE TERMS OF THIS AGREEMENT.

IF YOU DO NOT AGREE TO THE TERMS OF THIS AGREEMENT, DO NOT INSTALL THE SOFTWARE AND
FROMPTLY RETURMN THE CANON DISK TO THE PLACE WHERE YOU OBTAINED IT FOR A REFUND BEFORE
[THEY ARE USED.

In consideration of the right to use the SOFTWARE, you agree to abide by the terms and conditions of
[this Agreement.

1. GRANT OF LICENCE: Canon grants you the personal, non-exclusive right to use the SOFTWARE only
lon a single computer. You may physically transfer the SOFTWARE from one computer to anather
provided that the SOFTWARE is used on only one computer at any time.

Bime s emmmins mmb fmrbnll e s ire b SOVETIATADE mum oy

<«

e eg ltimle DRI ey ddinle oif, t e mve

( Print... )( Save As... )( Decline ) ( Accept )

5. Click the Continue button.
*

Before using the printer driver |

This printer driver is the family driver for imagePROGRAF series.
|Can be used with the printers below:

|0 W2200

|o W22008

|0 W&200

|o W&400

|0 W7200

|0 W7250

|0 WE200

|0 WE400

In order to use this printer driver, the version of the printer firmware must be:
lo 2.10 or later for W7200/W7250/W&200
lo 3.10 or later for W8200

( Print... )( Save As... ) ﬁ

6. Select Easy Install.

(Gl )

Clicking the Install button installs the following items:
0 Canon GARO Printer Driver

o Printer driver utilities

o ColorGear Lite

o Media Configuration Tool

Dizk zpace available: » 4GB Approximate disk space needed: 60,492k

— Install Location

g Items will be installed on the disk "Macintosh HD"

You can install be selecting Custom Install, and selecting only the item you
wish to install.

1-2



066 GARO Installer for X

' Custom Install i:] ( Read Me... )
R e—
O Canon GARO Frinter Driver and Printer driver utilities (3]
B ColorGear Lite @
[ Media Configuration Tool @
Dizk zpace available: » 4GB Approximate disk space needed: 19,648k
— Install Location ; .
o ( Quit )
i E’ ttems will be installed on the disk "Macintosh HD"

P

7. Click the Install button.
8. Press the Continue button to quit another application.

"ri"j';] No other applications can be running

% during this installation. Click Continue to
automatically quit all other running
applications. Click Cancel to leave your
disks untouched.

(" Cancel ) (Conﬁnue)

9. When the following message is displayed, click the Restart button.

’}h"j';] Installation was successful. You have installed

% software which requires you to restart your
computer. If you are finished, click Restart, or if you
wish to perform additional installations, click
Continue.

( Continue ) ( Restart )

The installation of the Media Configuration Tool is complete.

% When the installation is completed properly, the Media Configuration
Note Tool folder is saved in the following folder.
Application: Canon Utilities: imagePROGRAF: Media Configuration
Tool

10.Remove the User Software CD-ROM from the CD-ROM drive.

Procedures for Uninstalling

When uninstalling Media Configuration Tool, use the User Software CD-ROM.

/ When you run the uninstaller, the printer driver is also uninstalled. When there

Note are items that you wish to install, after performing the operation below, go
through the installation procedures again and select the desired items in
Custom Install and install them.

1. Perform the installation procedures 1 through 5.

1-3



Media Configuration Tool Guide EeElICaERhSeElRERESERilleRulRV I IENell il Vi1 M el

2. Select Uninstall.

0686 GARO Installer for X

v Easy Install
Custom Install

:installs the following items:
ver

o ColorGear Lite
o Media Configuration Tool

Dizk zpace available: » 4GB Approximate disk space needed: 60,492k
— Install Location

g Items will be installed on the disk "Macintosh HD"

A

3. Click the Uninstall button.
0868 GARO Installer for X

(Gninstall T8

Clicking the Uninstall button remowves the following items:
0 Canon GARO Printer Driver

o Printer driver utilities

o ColorGear Lite

o Media Configuration Tool

Dizk zpace available: » 4GB #Approximate disk space needed: OK
— Install Location

gm.mnbe installed from the disk "Macintosh HD® -

4

4. Press the Continue button when another application is running.

No other applications can be running
during this operation. Click Continue to
automatically quit all other running
applications. Click Cancel to leave your
disks untouched.

( Cancel ) “

5. When the following message is displayed, click the OK button.

@ The uninstall was successful.

€

Media Configuration Tool and other items have been uninstalled.
6. Remove User Software CD-ROM from the CD-ROM drive.

1-4



Media Configuration Tool Guide ESEMCREEUSEIRELRSELldROCRYELERS il Vet MTele]

Starting the Media Configuration Tool

When the installation completes properly, the Media Configuration Tool is added to Application
menu.

From the Application menu go to Canon Utilities -> imagePROGRAF and select Media
Configuration Tool to open the Media Configuration Tool main screen.

| s— e 0 Media C(;i_i-guration Tool

Update Media Types

Updates the media types used in the printer and printer
driver.

e

Add Media Type

Adds new media types to the media type used in the
printer and printer driver.

Edit Media Type

Changes the display order or deletes media type from
the media types used in the printer and printer driver.

w If a compatible printer driver is not installed, the Media Configuration Tool
will not start. If you attempt to start the Media Configuration Tool when a
printer driver is not installed, the warning message below is displayed.

Warning

/\ The desired imagePROGRAF Printer Driver
. is either not installed correctly or not
installed at all.
Please install.

L




Chapter 2 Functions of the Media Configuration
Tool

The Media Configuration Tool is software to store media information when media (media
types) supported by the printer have been added. It offers functions for users familiar with
media and printers.

The explanation below outlines the functions and operations of the Media Configuration Tool.

The Functions of the Media Configuration Tool

The Media Configuration Tool can be used for the following objectives.

B Replacing all of the printer and printer driver media information at once

If any of the newly added media types or special media are deleted after the printer has been
sold, you can replace the printer driver media information by downloading the latest media
information files from the Canon Web site. This function allows you to replace printer or printer
drive media information files.

Canon Web site

-
Media

Information

S

” i \

Company A Company G

Refer to Chapter 3 “Updating Media Information File” (p.3-1) for more information on this
function.

B Adding user defined media types to the printer and printer driver media
menus

You can add your customer defined media types to the printer and printer driver media menus.
Additionally, you can set the media name of your choice to the printer operating panel and the
printer driver.

edia
Infermation

Addition

‘g
o

Refer to Chapter 4 “Adding Media Types” (p.4-1) for more information on this function.

2-1



B Detailed Settings of Media Properties

When adding media types you can perform detailed settings to match media type properties
such as Media Thickness, Vacuum Strength, and Cut Speed. For instance, when adding
media that does not dry quickly, you can increase the value for Drying Time.

Refer to “Input Media Properties” in Chapter 4 “Adding Media Types” (p.4-4) for an explanation.

B Customizing the printer and printer driver media type menu

You can change the display order of the media types on the printer operating panel and printer
driver, you can change the name of the media, and you can erase the user-defined media.

edia
Information

Editing

You cannot change or delete the names for standard media (Canon media).

% Note

Refer to Chapter 5 “Editing Media Types” (p.5-1) for more information on this function.

Outline of the Media Configuration Tool Functions

The explanation below is an outline of the Media Configuration Tool.

B The Media Configuration Tool Main Screen

You can perform settings for the Media Configuration Tool in the Media Configuration Tool main
screen.

eneon Media Configuration Tool

Update Media Types

Updates the media types used in the printer and printer
driver.

e

Add Media Type

Adds new media types to the media type used in the
printer and printer driver.

i

Edit Media Type

= Changes the display order or deletes media type from
the media types used in the printer and printer driver.

% Refer to “Starting the Media Configuration Tool” (p.1-5) for information on how
Note to start the Media Configuration Tool.

Three buttons display on the main screen of the Media Configuration Tool: Update Media
Types, Add Media Type, and Edit Media Type. The following are explanations for each button.



Media Configuration Tool Guide EeiElCa gl RaRulRVTENelolyile[Ve1{clg R ele]

o The Update Media Types Button

When you click this button, the Update Media Types wizard starts. The wizard is used to
replace printer and printer driver media information files with media information files that you
have downloaded from the Canon Web site or another company’s Web site.

e8o Update Media Types
Select File

L. Select File

Select a file and click the Next button.

2. Select Printer

File Name:

{ i( Browse... )

L
3. Confirm Update File Information:

The Media Information File {.med) is not selected.
Click the Browse button and select the Media Information File.

4. Finish

( Back ) { Next )

e The Add Media Type Button

When you click this button, the Add Media Type wizard starts. This wizard is used to add
new media types to the media type information.

aeo Add Media Type
Select Printer
1. Select Printer
Select the printer to add new media type and click the Next button.
2. Enter Media Type Name
Frinter: [ We400PG =]
3. Enter Media Type Driver Details: ~ W6400PG
Information Connect to: AppleTalk : =
4. Confirm Addition
5. Finish
€ New )




e The Edit Media Type Button

When you click this button, the Edit Media Types wizard starts. This wizard is used to
change the display order of the media type on the printer operating panel and printer driver
and to delete user-defined media.

880

1. Select Printer

2. Edit Media Types

3. Finish

Edit Media Types

Select Printer

Select the printer where the media types will be edited and click the
Next button.

Printer " W6400PG s )

Driver Details:  W6400PG
Connect to: AppleTalk : =

Cancel )

Back 3 ( Next )

What follows is an explanation on the wizard screen content.

B Wizard Screen Content

When you click a button on the main screen of the Media Configuration Tool, the wizard
associated with that button starts. An operation guide for each wizard displays. Perform settings
for the Media Configuration Tool following the wizard operation guide display. Additionally, the
operation steps display on the left side of every wizard. When one setting is complete, the
wizard moves to display the next step.

The wizard screen content is explained below using the Update Media Types wizard as an

example.
8aen Update Media Types
Select File
1. Select File (a)
Select a file and click the Next button‘J
2. Select Printer
(b) file Name: .
%) ( Browse.. )
3. Confirm Update File Information:
The Media Information File (.med) is not selected.
Click the Browse button and select the Media Information File.
4. Finish
~——
()
Cancel ) £ Back )
Content Description

(a) Operation Guide

Explains the operation details.

(b) Operation Steps

Displays the operation steps to be
carried out in the wizard. The
current step is indicated in bold.

(c) Information

Displays detailed information about
the setting.




Chapter 3 Updating Media Information File

When you click the Update Media Types button on the main screen of the Media
Configuration Tool the Update Media Types wizard starts. Using this wizard you can replace
printer and printer driver Media Information File with Media Information File you have
downloaded from the Canon Web site or another company’s Web site.

The explanation below is on the update method for the Media Information File.

The procedures for updating the media type information with the Update Media Types wizard
are as follows.

1. Select the file “Select the Media Information File” (p.3-1)
l

2. Select printer “Select Printer to Update” (p.3-3)
l

3. Check what is to be updated “Check What Is to be Updated” (p.3-4)

mm It is required that you download the Media Information File from the
Canon Web site or any other company’s Web site before performing the
update procedures here. Access the Canon Web site or the relevant
company’s Web site for more information on how to download the Media
Information File.

Select the Media Information File

To update the media information file you must specify the Media Information File you have
downloaded from the Canon Web site in the Update Media Types wizard.

1. Starting the Media Configuration Tool.

% Refer to “Starting the Media Configuration Tool” (p.1-5) for more
Note information on how to start the Media Configuration Tool.

8680 Media Configuration Tool

Update Media Types

Updates the media types used in the printer and printer
driver.

e

Add Media Type

@ Adds new media types to the media type used in the
printer and printer driver.

Edit Media Type

'E_ﬁ Changes the display order or deletes media type from
the media types used in the printer and printer driver.




Media Configuration Tool Guide KegElaCIRcEUlolorIdale RV IToIE=Rgl{elgpgtel(elo NIl

2. Click the Update Media Types button.
The Update Media Types wizard starts.

aeo Update Media Types
Select File

1. Select File

Select a file and click the Next button.

2. Select Printer

File Name:

[ h( Browse... )

3. Confirm Update File Information:

The Media Information File (.med) is not selected.
Click the Browse button and select the media types information file.

4. Finish

ok ) (mex

3. Click the Browse button to open the Open dialog box.
4. Move the file to a directory containing Media Information File (*.med).

Open
[1|>] [EH [ﬁﬂesktnp n
@ Network Deskiop [ Driver EFC2.20 3
g MiEliiosh HD 4 Documents » [ MacHelpv3.00 >
= |# Library ] [ PhotoShop ]
(S CANON.GARO 2 [ Movies » & Type&CreatorChanger
[ Music » [ user Guide »
G Desktop [ Pictures b [% WE400PG_..._1932.med
At user [ & Public »
:,b( Applications | (3 sites »
[ pocuments
ﬁ Movies
& Music
|7 Pictures
ﬁ User Guide E.pdf T S
Comn)
A

5. Select the Media Information File and click the Open button.
The name of the Media Information File you have selected in the Open dialog box is
displayed in File Name in the Update Media Types wizard.

8a8o Update Media Types

Select File
1. Select File

Select a file and click the Next button.

2. Select Printer

File Name:

[ W6400PG_041224_1932.med ) ( Browse.. )
3. Confirm Update File Information:

Canon imagePROGRAF W6400PC Media Information File Version 1.0 US

4. Finish

) G

3-2



Media Configuration Tool Guide EKUE[ICECEMVerIlleRIVI=tIER gl {elyn1ilel N ol

6. Click the Next button.
The Update Media Type wizard moves to display Select Printer.

8e6en Update Media Types
Select Printer
1. Select File
Select the printer to update the media types and click the Next
button.
2, Select Printer
Printer:  WB400PG ”
3. Confirm Update Driver Details:  W§400PG
Connect to: AppleTall : *
4. Finish
e )

Select Printer to Update

After selecting the Media Information File, select the printer driver where the media
information files will be updated.

1. Confirm the printer, where media type information is to be updated, to be displayed in
Printer in the Update Media Type wizard.

86eon Update Media Types
Select Printer
1. Select File
Select the printer to update the media types and click the Next
button.
2. Select Printer
Printer: [ WE400PG M
3. Confirm Update Driver Details:  WB400PG
Connect to: AppleTalk : =
4. Finish
R

— When you do not save the printer driver to be updated, the message
2 Cannot find the printer driver to be updated. is displayed. Click the

Cancel button to cancel updating the media information.

2. Click the Next button.
Communication with the printer starts and the following dialog box is displayed.

Communicating

Communicating with the printer.
Do not perform any operations until complete.

s e




Do not attempt to print or turn the off while the program is
communicating with the printer.

(W “important

‘/ ¢ When the program cannot communicate with the printer, the following
Note warning message is displayed. Read the message and click the Next
button.

Warning

Cannot communicate with the printer. Check the following and
click the Next button again.

1. Is the printer switched on?

2. Is the printer properly connected to the computer or network?
3. Is an error message displayed on the printer operation panel?

When the program has finished communicating with the printer, the Update Media Types
wizard display moves to display Confirm Update.

8eon Update Media Types

Confirm Update
1. Select File

Updates the media types for the printer, printer driver and the each
software.
Check that the printer is switched on and that there are na print jobs in

2. Select Printer progress and click the Execute button.
Printer: W6400PCG
Driver: GARO Printer Driver
3. Confirm Update Driver Details: We400PG

Connect to AppleTalk : *
Update Software:

4. Finish Printer Driver

Cancel -';l [ Back ) (—Exemtr—)

Check What Is to be Updated

Select the printer to be updated. When the program has finished communicating with the
printer, information acquired from the printer such as the printer name, the driver details, and
the connection point is displayed in the Update Media Types wizard. You can make the final
check of what is to be updated in this window.

1. Confirm the information acquired from the printer in the Update Media Types wizard.

mm e When there is data set to the printer that is older than the data to be
updated, the printer, printer driver and software media types are
updated.

e When there is data set to the printer that is newer than the data to be
updated, the media information files selected are updated. When you
would like to let the data that is set to the printer remain, click the
Cancel button.

e When the data set to the printer is the same as the data to be
updated, only the software media types are updated.




Media Configuration Tool Guide EKUE[ICECEMVerIlleRIVI=tIER gl {elyn1ilel N ol

2. To update click the Execute button.
Communication with the printer starts and the following dialog box is displayed.

Communicating

Communicating with the printer.
Do not perform any operations until complete.

s e

Do not attempt to print or turn the off while the program is
communicating with the printer.

(Wl important|

W ¢ When the program cannot communicate with the printer, the following
2 warning message is displayed. Read the message and click the Execute
button again.

Warning

£ Cannot communicate with the printer. Check the following and
. click the Next button again.

1. Is the printer switched on?

2. Is the printer properly connected to the computer or network?
3. Is an error message displayed on the printer operation panel?

o)

3. When the media information files are properly updated, the screen below appears. Click the
Finish button to close the Update Media Types wizard.

é 8.6 Update Media Types
Finish

1. Select File

The media types for the printer, printer driver and the each software
have been updated.
Click the Finish button.

2. Select Printer

3. Confirm Update

4. Finish

el ) )

7 ¢ When the update of the Media Information File is completed, new

< media information files are created in the following folder.
0OSX.3 (with Mac OS X): Users: Login nhame: Desktop

¢ As demonstrated below, the file name consists of the printer name, the
date created (6 digits: yymmdd), the time created (4 digits: hhmm)
followed by an underbar “_" and the suffix, “med”.
W6400PG_041224_1932.med (with the W6400PG)




Chapter 4 Adding Media Types

When you click the Add Media Type button in the Media Configuration Tool main screen, the
Add Media Type wizard starts. Using this wizard you can add media types to the printer and
printer drive Media menu.

The explanation below is on how to add media types.

The procedures to add media types with the Add Media Type wizard are as follows.

1. Select Printer “Select Printer to be Added” (p.4-1)
l

2. Input Media Type Name “Input Media Name” (p.4-3)
l

3. Input Detailed Information on Media Type “Input Media Properties” (p.4-4)
l
4. Check Addition “Check Addition” (p.4-9)

Select Printer to be Added

To select the media type, you must specify in the Add Media Type wizard, the printer where the
media type will be added.

1. Start the Media Configuration Tool.

% Refer to “Starting the Media Configuration Tool” (p.1-5) on how to start the
Note Media Configuration Tool.

8680 Media Configuration Tool

Update Media Types

Updates the media types used in the printer and printer
driver.

e

Add Media Type

|§__“_ Adds new media types to the media type used in the
printer and printer driver.

Edit Media Type

Changes the display order or deletes media type from
the media types used in the printer and printer driver.

4-1



2. Click the Add Media Type button.
The Add Media Type wizard starts.

enen Add Media Type

Select Printer

1. Select Printer

Select the printer to add new media type and click the Next button.

2. Enter Media Type Name

Printer [ WB400PG 53]
3. Enter Media Type Driver Details: ~ W6400PG
Information Connect to AppleTalk : =
4. Confirm Addition
5. Finish
\\' Cancel \,I ([ Back b} E—Next—-)

3. Select from the Printer list the printer where you will add the media type.

/ When you do not save the printer driver where the media is to be added,
Note the message Cannot find the printer driver to add to. is displayed. Click
the Cancel button to cancel adding the media type.

4. Click the Next button.
Communication with the printer starts and the following dialog box is displayed.

Communicating

Communicating with the printer.
Do not perform any operations until complete.

Do not attempt to print or turn the off while the program is
communicating with the printer.

(W “important

/ ¢ When the program cannot communicate with the printer, the following
Note warning message is displayed. Read the message and click the OK button.

Warning

Cannot communicate with the printer. Check the following and
click the Next button again.

1. Is the printer switched on?

2. |s the printer properly connected to the computer or network?
3. Is an error message displayed on the printer operation panel?

o When there are already over 64 media types saved in the printer driver,
the following warning message is displayed. You can add more media
types after you have deleted unnecessary media using the Edit Media
Type wizard. Refer to Chapter 5 “Editing Media Types” (p.5-1) for more
information on how to edit media types.

Warning

There are 64 types of media type that can be added.
You cannot add a media type.

Delete any unnecessary media types with Edit Media
Types.

4-2



When the program is done communicating with the printer, the screen moves to display Add

Media Type: Enter
880

1. Select Printer

2. Enter Media Type Name
3. Enter Media Type
Infarmation

4. Confirm Addition

5. Finish

Media Type Name.
Add Media Type
Enter Media Type Name

Enter the name of the media type displayed on the printer and the
printer driver and click the Next button.

Name of Media Type Displayed on Printer Driver

You can enter up to 32 characters.

Name of Media Type Displayed on Printer Operating Panel:

You can enter up to 15 characters.
The alphabet (A-Z, a-z) and numbers are available.

Name of Media Type Displayed on Remate Ul

You can enter up to 31 characters.
The alphabet (A-Z, a-z) and numbers are available.

Cancel )

Back ) ( Next )

Input Media Name

You can input the name of the media you have added here. The names you enter here display
on the Printer driver, the Printer operating panel and the Remote Ul.

Indicated below are

the conditions for inputting media names.

Media Name Conditions

Name of Media Type You can input up to 32 characters.
Displayed on Printer Driver

Name of Media Type You can input up to 15 alphabet or
Displayed on Printer numerical characters.

Operating Panel

Name of Media Type You can input up to 31 alphabet or
Displayed on Remote Ul numerical characters.

(W “important

e You cannot input “\” (back slash).
¢ You cannot use “-” (hyphen) at the front of the media name.
e Only spaces are prohibited from entry into names.
e A warning message will be displayed in any of the following cases:
a. When the media name is not input
b. When the number of characters input exceeds the limit
c. When a media type of the same name is already saved

d. When characters input are not correct

1. Input the name of your choice into Name of Media Type Displayed on Printer Driver.
2. Input the name of your choice into Name of Media Type Displayed on Printer Operating

Panel.

3. Input the name of your choice into Name of Media Type Displayed on Remote Ul.



Media Configuration Tool Guide JEeiEdCIEEC IRV T ERATEH

4. Click the Next button.
The screen moves to display Add Media Type: Enter Media Type Information.

880 Add Media Type

Enter Media Type Information
L. Select Printer

Select the Media Type based on the media types you add and perform
detailed settings.
When the settings are complete click the Next button.

2. Enter Media Type Name

Media Type:
[ Plain Paper H
3. Enter Media Type Media Type Detailed Settings List:
Information frem. [ Sertings
Drying Time
Between Pages No
4. Confirm Addition Between Scans No
Roll Paper Margin for Safety
Near End Margin smm
— Far End Margin smm
5. Finish Printhead Hght Adj. Lever Setting Middle(Standard)
Media Thickness Thin

(" Media Type Detailed Settings ... )

( sk ) @Nee)

Input Media Properties

You can set the properties of the media that is to be added.
Select the item that has similar properties from standard media, and then set properties of the
new media based on those setting values.

1. From the Media Type list in the Add Media Type: Enter Media Type Information select the
media type that is to be the base for the media type to be added.
A detailed settings list of the media type select in Media Type Detailed Settings List.

8anen Add Media Type

Enter Media Type Information
1. Select Printer

Select the Media Type based on the media types you add and perform
detailed settings.
When the settings are complete click the Next button.

2. Enter Media Type Name

Media Type:
" Plain Paper ”
3. Enter Media Type Media Type Detailed Settings List:
Information T | Settings
Drying Time
Between Pages No
4. Confirm Addition Between Scans No
Roll Paper Margin for Safety
Near End Margin smm
. Far End Margin Smm
EElnih Printhead Hght Adj. Lever Setting Middle(Standard)
Media Thickness Thin

(Media Type Detailed Settings ... )

C ) G

4-4



2. Click the Media Type Detailed Settings button to open the Media Type Detailed Settings

dialog box.

eann Media Type Detailed Settings

Drying Time
Between Pages: No s ]
Between Scans: ‘No T]

Roll Paper Margin for Safety
Near End Margin ! Smm 3
Far End Margin S5mm ¥
Printhead Height Adjustment Lever Setting Position: ' Middle(Standard) ?]
Media Thickness “Thin ?]
Suction Volume “Standard s
Skew Error Detection Standard Values: 1mm 5 l
Cut Speed: Standard e !
Media Feed Amount After Cutting 150mm s !

I Normally Print Cutline to Reduce Cut Dust
# Cut with Standard Cutter
" et Printing with Smear Correction Effective as Standard

] Do Not Cut Until User Operation After Printing

\z‘ (" Defaults ) (_ Cancel

)

3. Set the Drying Time for the media type to be added.
a. Set the between pages (Drying Time) in Between Pages in Drying Time.
The following settings are available for drying time in Between Pages.

Between Pages

Setting

No

This eliminates the wait time for the ink
to dry.

30 sec. 1 min., 3 min., 5
min., 10 min., 30 min., 60
min.

The sheet is ejected when the specified
time after printing has elapsed. Increase
the value for this setting with media that
does not dry quickly.

b. Set the between scan drying time from the Between Scans list in Drying Time.

The following settings are available for drying time in Between Scans.

Between Scans

Setting

No, 1 sec., 3 sec., 5 sec.,
7 sec., 9 sec.

For media that has problems, such as
ink smears on the page or colors that
seem uneven during borderless printing
etc., increase the value for this setting.

4. Set the Roll Paper Margin for Safety of the media type to be added.
a. Set the length of the near end margin for the roll paper from the Near End Margin list in

Roll Paper Margin for Safety.

The following settings are available for Near End Margin.

Near End Margin

Setting

5 mm For media that has no problem when
printing with a standard size margin.
20 mm For media that has a strong tendency to

curl, causing the printhead to scratch
the surface.

b. Set the length of the far end margin for the roll paper from the Far End Margin list in Roll

Paper Margin for Safety.



The following settings are available for Far End Margin.

Far End Margin

Setting

5 mm For media that has no problem when
printing with a standard size margin.
10 mm When printing an image at the very end

of the end margin, the cutter touches the
page before the ink has dried and dirties
the printed image. This setting sets the
margin about 5 mm (in the feed
direction) longer than the standard
margin for the media size.

(Wl “important

surface.

c. From the Printhead Height Adjustment Lever Setting Position list in Roll Paper

When you set the margin smaller, the printed image may not print
properly or, with some media, the printhead may scratch the

Margin for Safety set the position of the printhead height adjustment lever set with the

printer to match the media.

The following settings are available for Printhead Height Adjustment Lever Setting

Position.

Printhead Height

Adjustment Lever Setting Setting
Position
Upper For media that has a strong tendency to

curl, causing the printhead to scratch
the surface.

Before you start a print job, check the
setting of the printhead height
adjustment lever.

Middle (Standard)

For standard media.

Lower

Select this setting to print fine, delicate
lines of the highest precision as in a
CAD design or drawing.

However, the ink absorption
characteristics of some media may
cause the printing surface to ripple when
the ink is absorbed, causing the
printhead to scratch the surface of the
printout. You should become familiar
with the properties of the media and do
the setting and limit such printing to
media that will not cause rippling.
Example: Film, etc.

Before you start a print job, check the
setting of the printhead height
adjustment lever.

5. Set the thickness of the media to be added from the Media Thickness list.

The following settings are available for Media Thickness.

Media Thickness

Setting

Thick

Select this when the media set is thick,
or when the printhead scratches the
surface.




Media Thickness Setting

Standard For media that is a standard thickness
and has no problem printing.

Thin Select this when the media set is thin, or

when the image is adversely affected.

6. From the Vacuum Strength list set the Vacuum Strength when printing a media type to be

added.
The following settings are available for Vacuum Strength.
Vacuum Strength Setting
Strongest For media that does not settle even
when set to Strong.
Strong For media that does not settle properly
because it curls.
Standard For media that has no problems when
printed.
Weak For thin media, or when the image on
the media is adversely affected.

7. From the Skew Error Detection Standard Values list set the standard which will cause a
media slant detection error in the printer.

The following settings are available for Skew Error Detection Standard Values.

Skew Error Detection
Standard Values

Setting

1mm,2 mm,3 mm, 4 mm,
5 mm

Reduce the value for media used for
documents where the precision rate is
important and for media where strict
detection of slants is required. Increase
the value for media that does not slant
much and for media that is used for
documents that allow for a degree of
slant.

8. Set the auto cut speed for media to be added from the Cut Speed list.
The following settings are available for Cut Speed.

Cut Speed Setting

Standard For media that has no problem with
cutting.

Fast For media that has problems, such as
inaccurate cutting with the Standard
setting.

9. Set the amount of media to purge after cutting the media type to be added in the Media

Feed Amount After Cutting list.
The following setting are available for Media Feed Amount After Cutting.

Media Feed Amount After
Cutting

Setting

No

Does not purge media after cutting.




Media Feed Amount After

Cutting SEHITE

150 mm, 390 mm Sets the media purge amount for media
that does not easily fall into place after
being auto cut. The purged media is
returned to the original position during
cutting and continues to print with no
change in print starting position.

mm e Place a checkmark in Normally Print Cutline to Reduce Cut Dust
for media that easily produces cut waste, such as backlight film.
These settings can protect against a reduction in print quality and
printhead malfunction. However, do not set this for media that curls
easily, such as plain paper and thin media. The media will not be

properly cut, and the media may become jammed.

e Place a checkmark in Cut with Standard Cutter to use the standard
cutter for auto cut. Remove the checkmark with media that cannot be
cut using the standard cutter.

e When you place a checkmark in Set Printing with Smear
Correction Effective as Standard for media with unwanted yellow
portions in images, or lines in the printing and changes in the image
color balance, the lines may be improved.

e When you place a checkmark in Do Not Cut Until User Operation
After Printing for media that you do not want to drop in the basket
after printing, the media will not be auto cut after purging. Once the
ink has dried, follow the printer operating panel to cut the media.

10.Click the OK button to close the Media Type Detailed Settings dialog box.
The Add Media Type wizard displays.

11.Click the Next button.
The Add Media Type moves to display Confirm Addition.

8aen Add Media Type

Confirm Addition
1. Select Printer

Add media type for the printer, printer driver and each software.
Check that the printer is switched on and that there are no print jobs in
progress and click the Execute button.

2. Enter Media Type Name

Printer: W6400PG
Driver: GARO Printer Driver
3. Enter Media Type Driver Details: WG400PG
Information Connect to AppleTalk : *
Update Software:
4. Confirm Addition Printer Driver
5. Finish Options

) Continues to add new media type.
® Add Media Type.

~ Continues to change the display order of media types
~ or delete media type.

Cancel ) 4 Back -( Execute )




Check Addition

When you input the detailed information on media types with the Add Media Type: Confirm
Addition and click the Next button, the Printer, Driver Details, and the Update Software are
displayed. You can make the final check of what is to be added in this window.

1. Check the items to be added that are displayed in the Add Media Type wizard.
2. Select Add Media Type from Options.

Options
() Continues to add new media type.
® Add Media Type.

~ Continues to change the display order of media types
~ or delete media type.

% ¢ When adding new media types, select Continues to add new media
Note type from Options.

¢ When editing the media type, select Continues to change the display
order of media types or delete media type from Options.

3. Click the Execute button.
Communication with the printer starts and the following dialog box is displayed.

Communicating

Communicating with the printer.
Do not perform any operations until complete.

Do not attempt to print or turn the off while the program is
communicating with the printer.

(Wl “important

/ e When the program cannot communicate with the printer, the following
Note warning message is displayed. Read the message and click the OK
button again.

Warning

Cannot communicate with the printer. Check the following and
click the Next button again.

1. Is the printer switched on?

2. |s the printer properly connected to the computer or network?
3. Is an error message displayed on the printer operation panel?

¢ The following error message may be displayed with some data to be
updated.

When the printer media type has been changed by another user:

Warning

The printer media types have been
changed by another user.

Cannot add media type. Add media type
again.

o)




Media Configuration Tool Guide ReiaEleCIRuNelellle RV [CTelr-REY oIS

4. When the media types have been properly added, the screen below appears. Click the
Finish button to close the Add Media Type wizard.

e8o

Add Media Type

1. Select Printer

2. Enter Media Type Name

3. Enter Media Type

Infarmation

4. Confirm Addition

5. Finish

Finish

A new media type has been properly added.
Click the Finish button.

A new Media Information File has been created.
Macintosh HD:Users:user:Desktop:W6400PG_041228_1601.med

"~ Cancel )

ra ) G

o When the installation completes properly, the new media information file
is saved in the folder below.
0OSX.3 (with Mac OS X): Users: Login name: Desktop

¢ As demonstrated below, the file name consists of the file name, the date
created (6 digits: yymmdd), the time created (4 digits: hhmm) followed by
an under bar “-” and the suffix, “med”.
W6400PG_041228 1601.med (with the W6400PG)

4-10



Chapter 5 Editing Media Types

When you click the Edit Media Type button in the Media Configuration Tool main screen, the
Edit Media Types wizard starts. Using this wizard you can change the display order or delete
media type from the media type used in the printer and printer driver.

The explanation below is on how to edit media types.

The procedures to edit the media type in the Edit Media Type wizard are as follows.

1. Select Printer Select “Select Printer to be Edited” (p.5-1)
l
2. Edit Media Type “Edit Media Type” (p.5-2)

Select Printer to be Edited

To edit the media type, specify the printer where the media type is to be edited with the Edit
Media Type wizard.

1.

Start the Media Configuration Tool.

% Refer to “Starting the Media Configuration Tool” (p.1-5) for information on
Note how to start the Media Configuration Tool.

8a8o Media Configuration Tool

Update Media Types

% Updates the media types used in the printer and printer
= driver.

Add Media Type
|§__|‘_ Adds new media types to the media type used in the

printer and printer driver.

Edit Media Type

Changes the display order or deletes media type from
the media types used in the printer and printer driver.

. Click the Edit Media Type button.

The Edit Media Types: Select Printer is displayed.

enen Edit Media Types

Select Printer
1. Select Printer

Select the printer where the media types will be edited and click the
Next button.

2. Edit Media Types

Printer "W6400PG H9
3. Finish Driver Details:  W6400PG
Connect to AppleTalk : *
Cancel :.- ‘._._ Back ',- ( Next )




Media Configuration Tool Guide ROElJCEIM=Chi eIV NIRRT IS

3. Select the printer where the media type is to be edited from the Printer list.

4. Click the Next button.
Communication with the printer starts and the following dialog box is displayed.

[ ~

Communicating

Communicating with the printer.
Do not perform any operations until complete.

s e

Do not attempt to print or turn the off while the program is
communicating with the printer.

(W important|

¢ When the program cannot communicate with the printer, the following
< warning message is displayed. Read the message and click the OK

button.

[

Warning

£ Cannot communicate with the printer. Check the following and
. click the Next button again.

1. Is the printer switched on?

2. Is the printer properly connected to the computer or network?
3. Is an error message displayed on the printer operation panel?

o)

e When you do not save the printer driver to be edited, the message
Cannot find the printer driver to be edited. is displayed. Press the
Cancel button to cancel editing the media type.

When the program is done communicating with the printer, the Edit Media Types wizard
moves to display Edit Media Types.

i 8e8o Edit Media Types
Edit Media Types

L. Select Printer

Edit media types and click the Execute button.

Media Type :
2. Edit Media Types - - -
Delete Name of Media T...d on Printer Driver Name of Me...rating
[ = Plain Paper Plain Paper
=) Premium Coated Paper Premium Coated
3 Finish =) Premium Super-Gloss Super-Gloss
= Premium RC PhotoMatte RC PhotoMatte
O White Glassy Film Glossy Film
=] PE Indoor Banner Media Indoor Banner
D Craphic Canvas Craphic Canvas
B Backlit Film US Backlit Film US
[j Plain Paper (High Quality) Plain Paper HQ
O Coated Paper Coated Paper
O Heavyweight Coated Paper HW Coated |a
D Extra Heavyweight Coated Paper Ex HW Coated ;
&= — ) YT+
[ Move the Media Type Up ) (Muve the Media Type Down)
 no ) (@

Edit Media Type

After you have selected the printer where the media type is to be edited, you can edit the media
types displayed on the printer and the printer driver.

5-2



|

When you edit the media type, the information about the media type
overwrites the media type information file. It follows then that the
information added for the media is lost. To add and register media, select
Add Media Type, confirm the information in the media type details list,
then make a memo.

1. Edit the media information in the Edit Media Type wizard.

Changing the Display Order of Media Types

a. From the Media Type list select the media that you would like to change the display order
of, and click the Move the Media Type Up button and Move the Media Type Down

button.

% Note

e When you want to move the selected item up, click the Move the
Media Type Up button. Each time you press the Move the Media
Type Up button the selected item moves one slot up.

* When you want to move the selected item down, click the Move the
Media Type Down button. Each time you press the Move the Media
Type Down button the selected item moves one slot down.

¢ You can also Change Display Order by dragging and dropping items
on the list.

¢ You cannot change the display position of Plain Paper.

Changing the Name of the Media Types

a. From the Media Types list select the media that you would like to change the name of,
and double click.

The Enter Media Type Name dialog box is displayed.

800

Enter Media Type Name

Name of Media Type Displayed on Printer Driver

Name of Media Type Displayed on Printer Operation Panel

I Cancel I (—GKH

b. Input the Name of Media Type Displayed on Printer Driver.
c. Input the Name of Media Type Displayed on Printer Operation Panel.
Indicated below are the conditions for inputting media names.

Name of Media Type Conditions

Input the Name of Media You can input up to 32 characters.
Type Displayed on Printer *You cannot change the standard media

Driver (Canon media).

Input the Name of Media You can input up to 15 alphabet or
Type Displayed on Printer numerical characters.

Operation Panel *You cannot change the standard media

(Canon media).




w ¢ You cannot input “\” (back slash).
¢ You cannot use “-” (hyphen) at the front of the media name.
¢ Only spaces are prohibited from entry into names.
¢ A warning message will be displayed in any of the following
cases:
a. When the media selected is the standard media (Canon
media)
When the media name is not input
When the number of character input exceeds the limit
When a media type of the same name is already saved
When characters input are not correct

®ooo

Deleting a Media Type

a. Place a checkmark in the checkbox of the media you wish to delete in the Media Type
list.

w ¢ When you place a checkmark in standard media (Canon media),
the media name will not be deleted just by turning gray. However,

the media name will stop being displayed on the printer driver list.
e You cannot delete Plain Paper from Media Type.

2. Press the Execute button.
Communication with the printer starts and the following dialog box is displayed.

Communicating

Communicating with the printer.
Do not perform any operations until complete.

Do not attempt to print or turn the off while the program is
communicating with the printer.

(W “important

/ e When the program cannot communicate with the printer, the following
Note warning message is displayed. Read the message and click the OK
button again.

Warning

Cannot communicate with the printer. Check the following and
click the Next button again.

1. Is the printer switched on?

2. |s the printer properly connected to the computer or network?
3. Is an error message displayed on the printer operation panel?

¢ The following error message may be displayed with some data to be
changed.
When the printer media type has been changed by another user:

Warning

The printer media types have been
changed by another user.

Cannot add media type. Add media type
again.

o)




Media Configuration Tool Guide EeEldCgI=eliyleRVIIoI=RAY eIt

3. When the printer and software media types have been properly updated, the screen moves
to display Edit Media Types: Finish. Click the Finish button to close the Edit Media Types
wizard.

‘80N Edit Media Types

Finish
L. Select Printer

The media types for the printer and the each software has been

properly changed.
2. Edit Media Types
Media Type :
Name of Media...n Printer Driver | Name of Media.. .Operating Panel
3. Finish Plain Paper Plain Paper '
Premium Coated Paper Premium Coarted |
Premium Super-Gloss Super-Gloss .
Premium RC PhotoMatte RC PhotoMatte :
White Glossy Film Glossy Film B 4
rm vl
A new Media Information File has been created.
Macintosh HD:Users:user Desktop:WG400PG_050507_1616.med
" Cancel ) a_' Back ) m

¢ When the media type edition is completed, new media information files
< are created in the following folder.
0OSX.3 (with Mac OS X): Users: Login name: Desktop
¢ As demonstrated below, the file name consists of the file name, the date
created (6 digits: yymmdd), the time created (4 digits: hhmm) followed by
an under bar “_” and the suffix, “med.”
W6400PG_050507_1616.med (with the W6400)




Index

A

Add Media Type, 2-2,4-9
Add Media Type Button, 2-3
Adding Media Types, 4-1

B

backlight film, 4-8
Between Pages, 4-5
Between Scans, 4-5

C

Cancel, 3-4

Canon media, 2-2, 5-4

CD-ROM drive, 1-1

Confirm Addition, 4-8

Confirm Update, 3-4

Continues to add new media type, 4-9

Continues to change the display order of
media types or delete media type, 4-9

customer defined media, 2-1

Cut Speed, 2-2,4-7

Cut with Standard Cutter, 4-8

D

Do Not Cut Until User Operation After
Printing, 4-8

download, 3-1

Driver Details, 3-4, 4-9

Drying Time, 2-2,4-5

E

Edit Media Type, 2-2,5-2

Edit Media Type button, 2-4, 5-1

Edit Media Type wizard, 2-4, 4-2, 5-1
Editing Media Types, 5-1

Enter Media Type Information, 4-4
Enter Media Type Name, 4-3
Execute button, 3-5, 4-9, 5-4

F

Far End Margin, 4-6

Finish button, 3-5, 5-5

Functions of the Media Configuration
Tool, 2-1

G
GARO Printmonitor, 1-1

|
Input Media Name, 4-3
Installation Procedures, 1-1

M

media, 2-1

Media Configuration Tool, 1-1, 2-2

Media Configuration Tool main screen, 1-5,
2-2, 4-1, 5-1

Media Feed Amount After Cutting, 4-7

media information, 2-1

Media Information File, 2-1, 2-3, 3-1
Media Properties, 2-2, 4-4

Media Thickness, 2-2,4-6

Media Type, 4-4

Media Type Detailed, 4-8

Media Type Detailed dialog box, 4-5
Media Type Detailed Settings button, 4-5
Media Type Detailed Settings List, 4-4
media types, 2-2

N

Name of Media Type Displayed on Printer
Driver, 4-3, 5-3

Name of Media Type Displayed on Printer
Operating Panel, 4-3

Name of Media Type Displayed on Printer
Operation Panel, 5-3

Name of Media Type Displayed on Remote
ul, 4-3

name of the media, 2-2

Near End Margin, 4-5

Normally Print Cutline to Reduce Cut
Dust, 4-8

(o)

Open dialog box, 3-2
operating environment, 1-1
operating panel, 2-1
Options, 4-9

P

Printer, 4-9

Printer driver, 1-5, 2-1, 4-3

printer name, 3-4, 3-5

Printer operating panel, 4-3

Printhead Height Adjustment Lever Setting
Position, 4-6

R
Remote Ul, 4-3
Roll Paper Margin for Safety, 4-5

S

Select Printer to be Edited, 5-1

Select Printer to Update, 3-3

Select the Media Information File, 3-1

Set Printing with Smear Correction Effective
as Standard, 4-8

setting values, 4-4

Skew Error Detection Standard Values, 4-7

software, 2-1

standard cutter, 4-8

standard media, 2-2, 4-4, 54

Starting the Media Configuration Tool, 1-5

U

Update Media Types, 2-2, 3-1, 3-3

Index-1



Media Configuration Tool Guide RIS

Update Media Types Button, 2-3

Update Media Types wizard, 2-3, 2-4, 3-1,
3-2,3-4

Updating Media Information Files, 3-1

User Software CD-ROM, 1-1

Vv

Vacuum Strength, 2-2

w

warning message, 1-5, 3-4, 3-5, 4-2, 4-9,
5-2,5-4

Web site, 2-1, 2-3
Wizard Screen Content, 2-4

Index-2



	Contents
	Before You Begin
	Compatible Printers
	Drivers Applicable with Media Configuration Tool

	How to Use This Guide
	Conventions
	Button Notations
	Trademarks
	Request to Our Customers

	Chapter 1 Installing and Starting the Media Configuration Tool
	Operating Environment
	Installation Procedures
	Procedures for Uninstalling
	Starting the Media Configuration Tool

	Chapter 2 Functions of the Media Configuration Tool
	The Functions of the Media Configuration Tool
	Replacing all of the printer and printer driver media information at once
	Adding user defined media types to the printer and printer driver media menus
	Detailed Settings of Media Properties
	Customizing the printer and printer driver media type menu

	Outline of the Media Configuration Tool Functions
	The Media Configuration Tool Main Screen
	Wizard Screen Content


	Chapter 3 Updating Media Information File
	Select the Media Information File
	Select Printer to Update
	Check What Is to be Updated

	Chapter 4 Adding Media Types
	Select Printer to be Added
	Input Media Name
	Input Media Properties
	Check Addition

	Chapter 5 Editing Media Types
	Select Printer to be Edited
	Edit Media Type

	Index

